

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. DA 22-0109

NETZER LAW OFFICE, P.C. and DONALD L. NETZER,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA by and through AUSTIN KNUDSEN,
in his official capacity as Attorney General and LAURIE ESAU,
Montana Commissioner of Labor and Industry,

Defendants and Appellees,

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

On appeal from the Montana Seventh Judicial District Court, Richland
County, Cause No. DV-21-89. The Honorable Oliva Rieger, Presiding

Jared R. Wigginton
GOOD STEWARD LEGAL, PLLC
P.O. Box 5443
Whitefish, MT 59937
Phone: (406) 607-9940
jared@goodstewardlegal.com

Joel G. Krautter
NETZER LAW OFFICE, P.C.
1060 S. Central Ave. Ste. 2
Sidney, MT 59270
Phone: (406) 433-5511
joelkrautternlo@midrivers.com

*COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFFS
AND APPELLANTS*

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General

DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST
Solicitor General

BRENT MEAD
Assistant Solicitors General

215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401

Phone: 406-444-2026

Fax: 406-444-3549

david.dewhirst@mt.gov

brent.mead2@mt.gov

EMILY JONES

*Special Assistant Attorney
General*

Jones Law Firm, PLLC
115 N. Broadway, Suite 410
Billings, MT 59101

Phone: 406-384-7990

emily@joneslawmt.com

*Counsel for Defendants and
Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 9

STATEMENT OF FACTS 10

 I. The Pandemic and COVID-19 Vaccines 10

 II. HB 702 and Its Harm to Public Health..... 14

 III. The District Court’s Denial Decision..... 17

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 19

ARGUMENT 21

 I. The District Court Erred By Summarily Rejecting Netzer Law’s Claim That HB 702 Violates Montana Constitution Article V, §11, Cl. 3..... 22

 II. The District Court Wrongly Determined That HB 702 Does Not Infringe on Netzer Law’s and Other Employers’ Fundamental Rights. 28

 A. The District Court Incorrectly Concluded that HB 702 Does Not Infringe Upon Montanans’ Fundamental Right to a Clean and Healthful Environment. 29

 B. The District Court Manifestly Abused Its Discretion by Concluding that HB 702 Does Not Substantially Burden Montanans’ Fundamental Right to Pursue Life’s Basic Necessities..... 34

 C. The District Court Manifestly Abused Its Discretion by Concluding that HB 702 Does Not Substantially Burden Montanans’ Fundamental Right to Defend Their Lives from a Deadly Disease. 39

D. The District Court Manifestly Abused Its Discretion by Concluding that HB 702 Does Not Substantially Burden Montanans’ Fundamental Right to Possess and Protect Property.....	41
E. The District Court Manifestly Abused Its Discretion by Concluding that HB 702 Does Not Substantially Burden Montanans’ Fundamental Right to Seek Health and Safety.....	42
III. The District Court Erred by Failing to Constitutionally Scrutinize HB 702 at Any Level.	43
A. HB 702 Fails Strict Scrutiny Review.....	43
B. HB 702 Also Fails Middle-Tier and Rational-Basis Review. ...	46
CONCLUSION.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49
APPENDIX.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 1999 MT 261, 296 Mont. 361, 989 P.2d 364	44
<i>Benefis Healthcare v. Great Falls Clinic, LLP</i> , 2006 MT 254, 146 P.3d 714.....	18
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 105 S. Ct. 3249 (1985)	44
<i>City of Helena v. Omholt</i> , 155 Mont. 212, 468 P.2d 764 (1970).....	23, 24
<i>City of Whitefish v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Flathead Cty. ex rel. Brenneman</i> , 2008 MT 436, 199 P.3d 201	18
<i>Clark Fork Coal. v. Montana Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Conservation</i> , 2021 MT 44, 481 P.3d 198.....	29
<i>Coolidge v. Meagher</i> , 100 Mont. 172, 46 P.2d 684 (1935).....	24
<i>Driscoll v. Stapleton</i> , 2020 MT 247, 473 P.3d 386.....	18, 21
<i>Freeman v. Bd. of Adjustment of City of Great Falls</i> , 97 Mont. 342, 34 P.2d 534 (1934)	41
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479, 85 S. Ct. 1678 (1965).....	39
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11, 25 S. Ct. 358 (1905)	39
<i>Mack v. Anderson</i> , 2016 MT 204, 380 P.3d 730.....	21, 28
<i>Mont. Auto Ass’n v. Greely</i> , 193 Mont. 378, 632 P.2d 300 (1981).....	22

<i>Mont. Cannabis Indus. Ass'n v. State</i> , 2012 MT 201, 296 P.3d 1161	18, 21, 35, 36, 41
<i>Mont. Env't Info. Ctr. v. Dep't of Env't Quality</i> , 1999 MT 248, 988 P.2d 1236.....	28, 33, 43
<i>Mont. State Univ.-Bozeman v. Mont. First Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 2018 MT 220, 426 P.3d 541	18
<i>Park Cty. Env't Council v. Montana Dep't of Env't Quality</i> , 2020 MT 303, 477 P.3d 288.....	43
<i>Rooney v. City of Cut Bank</i> , 2012 MT 149, 286 P.3d 241	26
<i>Rosebud Cnty. v. Flinn</i> , 109 Mont. 537, 98 P.2d 330 (1940)	22
<i>Ruona v. City of Billings</i> , 136 Mont. 554, 323 P.2d 29 (1958).....	46
<i>Sigety v. State Bd. of Health</i> , 157 Mont. 48, 482 P.2d 574 (1971)....	24, 26
<i>Snetsinger v. Montana Univ. Sys.</i> , 2004 MT 390, 104 P.3d 445	28
<i>State ex rel. Foot v. Burr</i> , 73 Mont. 586, 238 P. 585 (1925).....	24
<i>State ex rel. Holliday v. O'Leary</i> , 43 Mont. 157, 115 P. 204 (1911)	25, 26
<i>State ex rel. Replogle v. Joyland Club</i> , 124 Mont. 122, 220 P.2d 988, 998 (1950)	22
<i>Wadsworth v. State</i> , 275 Mont. 287, 911 P.2d 1165 (1996),	36, 39
<i>Weems v. State</i> , 2019 MT 98, 440 P.3d 4	18, 21
<i>Wiser v. State, Dep't of Com.</i> , 2006 MT 20, 129 P.3d 133.....	36

Statutes

Mont. Code Ann. § 27-19-201 21

Mont. Code Ann. § 49-2-312..... 9, 15, 17, 23, 25, 26

Mont. Code Ann. § 49-2-313..... 23

Montana Constitution

Mont. Const. art. II, § 3..... 9, 28, 29, 34, 39, 41, 42

Mont. Const. art. II, § 4..... 9

Mont. Const. art. II, § 34..... 9, 42

Mont. Const. art. V, § 23 (1889 Montana Constitution)..... 25

Mont. Const. art. IX, § 1..... 9, 29

Mont. Const. art. V, § 11, Cl. 3..... 8, 9, 20, 22, 27

Montana Session Laws

HB 702, 67th Leg. (2021)..... passim
